No. 448, S.]

[Published August 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 531.

AN ACT to amend 70.11 (28) of the statutes, relating to taxation of real estate of veterans' organizations, used in part for nonexempt purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

70.11 (28) of the statutes is amended to read:

70.11 (28) All memorial halls and the real estate upon which the same are located, owned and occupied by any organization of United States war veterans organized pursuant to act of congress and domesticated in this state pursuant to chapters 180 or 188, containing permanent memorial tablets with the names of former residents of any given town, city or county, who lost their lives in the military or naval service of the state or the United States in any war inscribed thereon, and all buildings erected, purchased or maintained by any county, city, town or village as memorials under section 45.05 or section 45.055. The renting of such halls or buildings for public purposes shall not render them taxable, provided that all income derived therefrom be used for the upkeep and maintenance thereof. Where such hall or building is used in part for exempt purposes and in part for pecuniary profit, it shall be assessed for taxation to the extent of such use for pecuniary profit as provided in subsection (4a).

Approved August 16, 1947.

No. 492, S.]

[Published August 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 532.

AN ACT to create 66.40 (9) (r) of the statutes, authorizing housing authorities to provide housing for veterans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.40 (9) (r) of the statutes is created to read:

66.40 (9) (r) To provide by all means available under this section housing projects for veterans and their families regardless

1056

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 533

of their income. Such projects shall not be subject to the limitations of subsection (27).

Approved August 16, 1947.

No. 582, A.]

[Published August 20, 1947.

CHAPTER 533.

AN ACT to amend 69.24 (1) (a) and to repeal and recreate 69.24 (2) of the statutes, relating to fees of the state registrar of vital statistics in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 69.24 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 69.24 (1) (a) A fee of 50 cents for the issuance of a certified copy of any record previously filed, except that the state registrar shall collect a fee of \$1.

SECTION 2. 69.24 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

69.24 (2) (a) The state registrar shall collect a fee of \$2 for the examination of documentary proof and the filing of a delayed record and in addition thereto a fee of \$1 for the issuance of a certified copy of a delayed record.

(b) The register of deeds shall collect a fee of \$1 for the examination of documentary proof and the filing of a delayed record, and in addition thereto a fee of 50 cents for the issuance of a certified copy of a delayed record.

Approved August 18, 1947.